for the period ended 31 December 2015, are reclassified and presented as other expenses.

The Company has reviewed the research and development expenses which are accounted in the
statement of income during current period and has separated the expenses as research and
development in accordance with TAS 38. The expenses which are related to development of products
are capitalized in the current period. In this context, prior period financial statements have been
restated according to Turkis Accounting Standart No:8 “Accounting Policies, Changes and Errors in
Accounting Estimates” (“TAS 8”).

BRİSA BRIDGESTONE SABANCI LASTİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (”TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

21

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

2.5 Significant Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

2.5.24  Comparatives and restatement of prior period financial statements (Cont’d)

The restatement effects on financial statements for the year ended 2015 and 2014 are as follow.

Previously Reported Restatement Effect Restated
31 December 2015
Total Assets  2.125.825.194  10.218.851  2.136.044.045
Total Liabilities  1.478.444.225  -  1.478.444.225
Period Profit/(Loss)  192.168.170  5.024.995  197.193.165
Retained Earnings  8.807.392  5.193.856  14.001.248

Profit per share increased by TL 0.015 in the statement of profit or loss statement for the year ended
31 December 2015 (2014: TL 0.016)

2.6 Critical Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions

Changes in the accounting estimates are applied prospectively only in the period in which the change
is made, and in the future periods if the change relates to the current period, if it relates to a future
period.

In this scope, after reporting period for 1 January-31 March 2016, the Company has reviewed the
estimation for the useful lives of land and land improvements, buildings, machinery and softwares

[…]

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (”TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

 60

25.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

(b) Market Risk (cont’d)

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily with respect to transactions
denominated in USD, Euro, GBP and JPY.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the TL against
USD, Euro, GBP and JPY. 10% is used in the reporting of currency risk to the key management and it
represents the management’s expectation on the potential exchange rate fluctuations. Sensitivity
analysis can only made on the year-end outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and
it shows the year-end effects of the 10% of exchange currency fluctuation on the related items. The
analysis includes foreign loans as well as loans that are denominated other than the creditors’ functional
currency and used for the Company’s foreign transactions. Positive value represents an increase in
profit/loss and other equity items.

Foreign currency sensitivity analyze table

Appreciation of Depreciation of
foreign currency foreign currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%
1- USD net asset / liability  (157.369.461)  157.369.461
2- Hedged USD (-)  155.957.674  (155.957.674)
3- USD net effect (1 +2)  (1.411.787)  1.411.787

Change in Euro against TL by 10%
4- Euro net asset / liability  (164.034)  164.034
5- Hedged Euro (-)  2.596.930  (2.596.930)
6- Euro net effect (4+5)  2.432.896  (2.432.896)

Change in other currencies against TL by 10%
7- Other currencies net asset / liability  (879.987)  879.987
8- Hedged other currencies (-) - -
9- Other currencies net effect (7+8)  (879.987)  879.987

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9) 141.122 (141.122)

31 December 2016

Profit / Loss

BRİSA BRIDGESTONE SABANCI LASTİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (”TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

 61

25.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

(b) Market Risk (cont’d

Appreciation of Depreciation of
foreign currency foreign currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%
1- USD net asset / liability  (66.828.960)  66.828.960
2- Hedged USD (-)  65.157.811  (65.157.811)
3- USD net effect (1 +2)  (1.671.149)  1.671.149